

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWO SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION Nos: 1555 & 1558 of 2026

Writ Petition No.1555 of 2026:

Between:

Achanta Raja Babu, S/o.Late Satyanarayana Aged 60 years, Occ:
Cultivation and President of Sri Thota Gopala Krishna Mutually Aided
Lift Irrigation Cooperative Society Limited R/o.D.No.68-9-48/13, SBI
Colony, Ashok nagar, Kakinada, Kakinada District Andhra Pradesh -
533 003 .

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary.
Cooperation Department A.R Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati
Guntur District - 522 238
2. The Collector and District Magistrate, Kakinada District, Kakinada, AP
533 001
3. The District Cooperative Officer, Kakinada District, Kakinada, AP-5.33
001
4. The Managing Director, A.R State Irrigation Corporation (APSIDC)
Vijayawada, NTR District, AP -520002
5. The Thota Gopala Krishna Mutually Aided Lift Irrigation Cooperative
Society Limited, China Brahmadevam Village, Peddapuram Mandal,
Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh - 533 437 Rep.by its Secretary
6. Palakurthi Srinivas Acharyulu Chowdary, S/o.Not Known, aged not
known, R/o. G.Medapadu Village, Peddapuram Mandal, Kakinada
District, AP. -533 434

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the proceedings of the District Collector, Kakinada District in Computer No.63867/2025 dt.30.12.2025(received on 17.01.2026) in dissolving/ superceeding the Managing Committee of Sri Thota Gopala Krishna Mutually Aided Lift Irrigation Cooperative Society Limited, Chinabrahmadevam Village of Peddapuram Mandal, Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh and appointing Three Men Committee to Manage the affairs of the said society without any power or authority and without any notice or opportunity of hearing as highly illegal, arbitrary and colourable exercise of power and without jurisdiction and consequently to set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings of the 2nd respondent bearing Computer No.63867/2025 (received on 17-01-2026) pending disposal of the main Writ Petition.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the earlier orders of the High Court order dated 19.01.2026, 02.03.2026 & 30.03.2026, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. YASWANTH, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR COOPERATION, for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and of Sri. M. DHANA RAJU, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.4 and of Sri. M. SOLOMON RAJU, Advocate for the Respondent No.6;

WRIT PETITION NO: 1558 OF 2026

Between:

1. Thotakura Srinivasa Prakasa Rao, S/o. Late Sri Paddayya Age 54 Years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o. D.No.2-17E-1/1 Venkat Nagar, Kakinada - 533 003
2. Malakala Subbayamma, W/o. Late Sri Pallam Raju Age 79 Years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. D.No.4-79 Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
3. Kantipudi Bhanumathi, W/o. Sri Gopalam Age 69 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
4. Adapa Somaraju, S/o. Late Sri Veerraju Age 74 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
5. Kolamuri Venkata Lakshmi, W/o. Sri Naralasetti Kedareswarudu Age 33 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
6. AdapaNookaraju, S/o. Late Sri Suranna Age 64 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
7. Tanuku Swamy Tata, S/o. Late Sri Sattiraju Age 39 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahnnadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
8. MalakalaJagannadham, S/o. Late Sri Veerraju Age 72 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
9. Pepakayala Manga, W/o. Sri SrinivasaRao Age 30 Years, Occ Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
10. Pabbineedi Venkata Swamy, S/o. Late Sri Venkataraju Age 58 Years, Occ: Cultivation R/o. Pedabrahmadevam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District

Petitioners

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Prl.Secretary Co-operation Department, A.P. Secretariat Velagapudi - 522 503, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Kakinada District at Kakinada - 533 001
3. The Executive Engineer, A.P.S.I.D.C. Division N.R. Peta, Eluru - 534 006, Eluru District
4. The District Co-Operative Officer, Kakinada - 533 003
5. The Tahsildar, Samalkot Mandal, Samalkot - 533 440, Kakinada District
6. P.B. Devam Mutually Aided Lift Irrigation Co-Op. Society Ltd., (Regd.No.AMC/EGDT/DCO/2013/12), P.B. Devam - 533 434 Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer.
7. Kammila Venkateswara Rao, S/o VeeraRaju, Aged about 59 years, R/o Pedabrahmadevam, Samalakot Mandal, Kakinada District.
8. Marni Veerabhadra Rao, S/o Veera Raju, Aged about 50 years, R/o Pedabrahmadevam, Samalakot Mandal, Kakinada District.
9. Kammila Kondal Rao, S/o Veera Raju, Aged about 42 years, R/o Pedabrahmadevam, Samalakot Mandal, Kakinada District.

(RR 7 to 9 are impleaded as per the Court's Order dt.30.03.2026 in I.A.No.03 of 2026.)

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the proceedings of the 2nd respondent bearing Computer No.63870/2025 dt.30.12.2025 and the consequential letter of the 3rd respondent bearing Lr.No.IDC /EE /Elr /DB /AEE/P.B.Devam-I I LIS/2025- 26/353 dt. 13.01.2026 whereby and whereunder the Managing Committee of the 6th respondent Society is

dissolved with immediate effect as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction, apart from violative of principles of natural justice and set aside the same and to issue consequential direction directing the respondents not to meddle with the functioning of the Managing Committee of the 6th respondent Society;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings of the 2nd respondent bearing Computer No.63870/2025 dt.30.12.2025 and the consequential letter issued by the 3rd respondent bearing Lr.No.IDC/EE/Elr/DB/AEE/P.B.Devam-II LIS/2025-26/353 dt. 13.01.2026, pending disposal of WP No. 1558 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 19.01.2026, 02.03.2026 & 30.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N SIVA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR COOPERATION, for Respondents No.1 and 4, GP FOR REVENUE for R2 and R5, Sri M.Dhana Raju Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.3, and of Sri V.V.N Narayana Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.7 to 9, the court made the following

ORDER:

At request, post on 29.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of eight weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to Sri G. YASWANTH, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri N Siva Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One CC to Sri. M. DHANA RAJU, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri. M. SOLOMON RAJU, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri V.V.N Narayana Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED:22.04.2026.

NOTE: post on 29.04.2026.

ORDER

WRIT PETITION Nos: 1555 & 1558 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

