

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.P.No.1555 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	19.01.2026	<u>VN, J</u> Notice before admission, returnable in four weeks. This writ petition is filed questioning the proceedings dated 30.12.2025 issued by District Collector vide Computer No.63867/2025 in dissolving the Managing Committee of the 5th Respondent-Society and appointing a Three Men Committee to manage the affairs of the 5th Respondent-Society as illegal and arbitrary. Petitioner is the President of the 5th Respondent-Society. Sri K.Chidambaram, learned senior counsel, would submit that the Respondent No.5-Society is governed by A.P.Mutually Aided Cooperative Societies Act, 1995 and the provisions of the Act do not enable the District Collector to pass the impugned order unlike the provisions of the A.P.Cooperative Societies Act, 1964. Learned senior counsel would further submit that the impugned order is straight away passed	

		without giving any opportunity of hearing to the Petitioner. Learned Assistant Government Pleader would submit that the reasons given in the impugned order warrants no interference and the purpose of formation of the Mutually Aided Cooperative Society is being defeated. Heard learned counsel for both the parties. As per the Mutually Aided Cooperative Societies Act, <i>prima facie</i>, there is no power conferred on the District Collector to initiate any action i.e. dissolving the Committee of the Respondent No.5-Society. Therefore, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned proceedings dated 30.12.2025 for a period of eight (8) weeks from today. List on 16.02.2026. VN,J KLP	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--